the requirements of chapter 15. The commission shall seek the advice of local units of government and encourage them to voluntarily implement projects and to enter into agreements with one another for that purpose. The commission itself has no authority to implement lake protection or rehabilitation projects.

- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 114.13, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 2a. ADVISORY COMMITTEES. The commission shall establish one local advisory committee for all commission activities. A majority of the members of the committee shall be elected officials of local governmental units, including tribal governments, within the boundary waters watershed with an equal number of representatives from each state. The advisory committee shall be consulted prior to any activity conducted by the commission.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 114.13, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. APPEALS. Any party aggrieved by any order or any determination of the eommissioner establishing or regulating water levels, as provided for in commission pursuant to this section may appeal to the district court or to the circuit court, as the case may be, of any county in either state in which the subject matter of the order or the determination is wholly or partially located, or to the district court of the county in either state where the capitol thereof is located. Notice of appeal must be served upon the eommissioner commission within 30 days from the last date of publication of the order appealed from. Appeals may likewise be taken from the judgments of the district court to the supreme court of its respective states.
  - Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 114.13, Subdivision 3, is repealed.

    Approved April 3, 1980

## CHAPTER 477-H.F.No. 1949

An act relating to zoning; providing for notice of hearings; changing notice provisions for variance hearings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 394.26, Subdivision 2.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 394.26, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Notice of the time, place, and purpose of any public hearing shall be given by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the town, municipality, or other area concerned, and in the official newspaper of the county, at least ten days before the hearing, except that notice of public hearings in connec-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

tion with the adoption by ordinance of any comprehensive plan or amendments thereto or adoption or amendment of any official controls shall be given in the manner provided by section 375.51, subdivision 2. In addition to the requirements of section 375.51, subdivision 2, written notice of public hearings on all official controls and amendments thereto shall be sent to the governing bodies of all towns and all municipalities located within the county. Written notice of public hearings regarding the application of official controls to specific properties, including but not limited to conditional uses, variances, zoning regulations, and subdivision regulations, shall be sent to all property owners of record within 500 feet of the affected property in incorporated areas. In unincorporated areas, the written notice shall be sent to property owners as follows:

- (a) In the case of variances, to owners of record within 500 feet of the affected property or to the ten properties nearest to the affected property, whichever would provide notice to the greatest number of owners;
- (b) In the case of conditional uses, to owners of record within one-quarter mile of the affected property or to the ten properties nearest to the affected property, whichever would provide notice to the greatest number of owners;
- (c) In the case of all other official controls, including but not limited to zoning regulations and subdivision regulations, to owners of record within one-half mile of the affected property.

Written notice shall also be given to the affected unincorporated areas, the affected board of town supervisors, and the municipal council of any municipality within two miles of the affected property.

Approved April 3, 1980

## CHAPTER 478-H.F.No. 1962

An act relating to motor vehicles; permitting the use of foreign state dealer plates in certain circumstances; restricting sales of new motor vehicles by wholesalers; authorizing the use of in-transit plates on used vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 168,181, Subdivision 2: 168,27, Subdivisions 6 and 17.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.181, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Agreements made pursuant to this section may also include exemption from taxes or fees on a vehicle owned by a person, firm, or corporation licensed as a motor vehicle dealer or motor vehicle manufacturer in another state or country when such vehicle is operated displaying the dealer plates or manufacturer plates issued to such dealer or manufacturer by the jurisdiction of his residence; provided, however, that such operation is not for the purpose of

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout